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February 22, 1996
93-1185002.83

Mr. Gregory Baum

Vice President/General Counsel
Harsch Investment Corporation
P.O. Box 2708

1121 S.W. Salmon Street
Portland, Oregon 97205

Subject: REPORT -  Supplemental Groundwater Monitoring
November 1995
Southshore Shopping Center
2375 Shoreline Drive
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Baum:

The MARK Group, Inc. (MARK) is pleased to submit this Supplemental Groundwater
Monitoring Report for groundwater sampling conducted at the Southshore Shopping Center located
at 2375 Shoreline Drive, Alameda, California (see Drawing 1). The work was performed in
accordance the scope of work presented in MARK Change Order No. 5 (Oct. 31, 1995) and with
subsequent modifications as discussed with Mr. Alan D. Gibbs (Oct. 31, 1995). It is MARK’s
understanding that this supplemental monitoring was performed at the request of the Alameda
County Health Services Agency (ACHSA) to supplement the existing databasc of the site
groundwater quality data.

Scope of Work

The scope of work provided included the foliowing:

®  Measuring static groundwater levels in selected monitoring wells;
Purging and sampling of ten momtoring wells,
B Anabvzing groundwater sampies for
- Total petrolcum hydrocarbons as gasohne (TPH-g).
- Benzene, toluene, cthvlbenzene, svlenes (BTEX). and
- Volaule organic compounds (VOCs). and
g Preparation of this report
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Groundwater Elevations

On November 10, 1995, MARK staff measured groundwater levels before and after sampling
using an electronic measuring tape. The depth to groundwater measurements were recorded in the
field on groundwater purging and sampling logs (Attachment A). A groundwater potentiometric
map based upon the data collected during this sampling round was not prepared due to the limited
number of wells sampled.

Pureing and Sampling Methods

MARK collected groundwater samples from monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-7, MW-8,
MW-3, MW-11, MW-20 and MW-21. Monitoring wells MW-10 and MW-24 were sampled by
Kamur Industries consultant, Soil Tech Engineers (STE). Samples were collected from each well
using Teflon™ bailers after purging a minimum of three well casing volumes. Field parameters
(temperature, pH, conductivity, and turbidity) were intermittently monitored and recorded during
the purging on a field log (Attachment A).

The groundwater samples collected from each of the wells during this program were analyzed
using the following United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Test Methods:

m  TPH-g using EPA Method 8015, modified;
w  BTEX using EPA method 8020; and ~

¥ VOC using EPA Method 8010. !

The samples were submitted to McCampbell Analytical, Inc. (McCampbell), of Pacheco,
California, and Priority Environmental Laboratory (PEL) of Milpitas, California, under chain-of-
custody control. McCampbell and PEL are ceruificd by the State of California to perform analyses
for TPH-g, BTEX, and VOCs. MARK submutted the STE samples (MW-10 and MW-214) to
McCampbell tfor VOO analyses, while STE <ubmitted the samples to PEL for TPH-g and BTEX
analvses
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Analvtical Results

A summary of the analyses performed on the ten wells sampled during this supplemental
sampling program is presented in Table 1. The analytical results, including the results of quarterly
groundwater monitoring (as reported by MARK) since April, 1994, are summarized in Tables 2 and
3. Copies of the November 1995 analytical reports and chain-of-custody records are included in
Attachment B.

The analytical results from the November 1995 sampling round samples are as follows:

®  TPH-g was detected in samples from monitoring wells MW-7, MW-10, and MW-24 at
concentrations of 1.7 milligrams per liter (mg/1), 18.0 mg/, and 6.0 mg/l, respectively;

»  BTEX constituents were detected in samples from monitoring wells MW-7, MW-9, MW-
10, and MW-24. Benzene was the only constituent detected at concentrations exceeding
the Primary Maximum Contaminant Level (PMCL). The PMCL for benzene (0.001
mg/l) was exceeded in MW-7 (0.0011 mg/l), in MW-9 (0.0018 mg/1), MW-10 ( 0.082
mg/l), and MW-24 (0.026 mg/l);

m  Tetrachloroethene (PCE) was detected in samples from monitoring wells MW-3, MW-7,
MW-8, and MW-11. The PMCL for PCE (0.005 mg/l) was exceeded in MW-3 (0.020
mgA), MW-7 (2.1 mg/l), and MW-8 (0.008 mg/);

m  Trichloroethene (TCE) was detected in samples from monitoring wells MW-3, MW-7,
MW-§, MW-11, and MW-20. The PMCL for TCE (0.005 mg/l) was exceeded in MW-7
(1.2 mg/M) and MW-8 (0.022 mg/);

m ], 2-dicloroethane (1,2-DCA) was detected in samples from monitoring wells MW-10,
MW-11, and MW-24 _ The PMCL for 1,2-DCA (00005 mg/1) was cxceeded in MW-10
(.0019 medy, MW-11 (0.0014 mgty and MW-24 (0.0037 mael),

¥ (i )2-diclorecthene {cis 1.2-DCE) was detected insamples from monitoring wells MW-
30MWST MWRR MW-200 and MW-24 The PMCL for cis 1.2-DCE {0006 mg/1) was
exceeded in MWST (12 mg ), MW-R (0043 mg/), and MW-20 (0016 mgi),

& Chloroform (previowsly detected in site samples)y was not detected (<0.0005 mgdy and
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®  Trans 1,2-dicloroethene (trans 1,2-DCE) was detected in samples from monitoring wells
MW-8 and MW-20. The PMCL for trans 1,2-DCE (0.01 mg/1) was not exceeded in
either sample.

Conclusions

The flow conditions depicted in the groundwater contour maps of the past several rounds of
monitoring show patterns that are generally uncharacteristic of natural conditions. These distorted
flow patterns may be the result of many factors such as irrigation practices at the site, subgrade
utility installations, monitoring well construction variations (total depth, screen interval, wellhead
protection, etc.), previous excavation activities, excavation backfill materials, and surface water
drainage.

The highest TPH-g and BTEX concentrations have generally been detected in samples from
MW-12 and MW-24. Over approximately the last year, the analytical results from these wells show
an order-of-magnitude reduction in the concentrations of these constituents. These data suggest
that the source of the TPH-g/BTEX may be degrading naturally.

Elevated concentrations of PCE and TCE were reported for samples collected from
monitoring wells MW-7 and MW-8. Other VOCs detected in groundwater from other areas of the
site indicate the presence of potential daughter products of PCE or TCE are present. This
information suggests that natural, in-situ biodegradation of the primary VOC constituents is
occurring at the site.

Professional Certification

This report has been prepared by The MARK Group, Inc. under the professional supervision
of the Principal and or senior staff whose seal(s) and signature(s) appear hereon. The findings,
recommendations, specifications or professional opinions are presented, within the limits preseribed
bv the chient, after being prepared in accordance with generally accepted professional engineering
and geelogical practice. There s no other warranty, cither expressed or implied.
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Closine Statement

We appreciate this opportunity to continue service to you on this groundwater monitoring
project. Should you have any questions regarding this project, or this report, please call the
undersigned at (510) 946-1055.

Sincerely,

The MARK Group, Inc.

DAVID K,
ROGERS
No. 967
CERTIFIED
X\  ENGINEERING
AN GEGL})G!ST

David K. Rogers, P.E,, C.E.G.
Principal

DKR:JMH:gaf
SUP196.1.TR

Attachments: Table 1 - Summary of Sampling Program
Table 2 - Groundwater Analvtical Results - TPH/BTEX
Table 3 - Groundwater Anabytical Results - VOC
Drawing 1 - Site Location Map
Attachrment AL Freld Forms
Attachment B, Laboratory Analytical Reports

ce: Mr Mike Dosen, Harsch
Mr. Murray Stevens, Kamur
Mr, Frank Hamcedy, STE
Ms. Deborah Prvor. Texaco



TABLE 1: Summary of Analyses Performed
South Shore Shopping Center
— . Alamcda Caliomia - ———
WellNo. | Waterievel | pH,EC, | TPHas | BIEX | TPHas | = ORG- |..VOCs
R Temp - |- Gasoline - Diesel - R SR
MW-1 Closed
MW-2 X =
MW-3 X X
MW-4 Damaged
MW-3B
MW-6 Closed
MW-78 X X
MW-8B X X
MW-9 X X
MW-10 X X(a) X(a) X
MW-11 X X X X
MW-12
MW-13 Closed
MW-14 No Access
©
MW-15
MW-16
MW-17
MW-18
MW-19
MW-20
MW-21 X
MW-22
MW-23
MW-24 X X(a) X(a) X(®)
AW/ DS
Notes, car- Sampies collected o Nedl Toch | ngineer anal ses condueted by Prionn P avironmental [Laboraton

b= Sampies collected by Sanl Tech Fagineers, anabyses condueted by MeCampbell Analyvuical Laboraton
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Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTEX
South Shore Shopping Center
Alameda, California ( W wA )
Welt No. Date Sample TPH as Diesel TPH as Gasoline Oil\Grease Benzéne Toluene Xylenes Ethylbenzene
M2 L1/ 100y5* NT <0.05 NT <0.0005 <0.0005 >0.0005 <0.0005
r_,_.__
MW.3 LH10.U5 ¢ NT <0.05 NT <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
MW.7 L1095 NT 1.7 NT 0.0011 <0.0005 0.0019 <0.0005
/%o'fpb lllﬁpb /filﬁ’pé
MW.g 11/10/95% NT <0.05 NT <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
MWy HIA0957 NT <0.05 NT 0.0018 0.005¢ 0.0058 0.0011
/g Y $& 7.
MW-10 LI/I0M5%(ST) NT ) 18.0 NT 0.082 0.022 0.047 0.037
/%é‘ﬁ[)ﬂlpb g2 z2 e 3
; v
MW-11 J1/10M95* NT / <0.05 NT <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <{.0005
MW-12 04/27:94 NT 160 NT 13 6.3 12.0 i4
10/18,94 NT 770 NT 5.2 6.2 220 13.0
02/15:95 NT 68.0 NT 1.1 6.2 15.0 20
02/ 14/95(ST) NT 68.0 2.3 0.12 0.2 0.71 0.18
05/09/95(S 1) NT 16.0 <0.5 0.071 0.13 0.20 0.11
117108951 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT

SUPIB2HAR Page 1 of 3 93-1185002.83



Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTEX
South Shore Shopping Center
Alameda, California
Well No. Date Sample TPH as Diesel TPH as Gasoline Qil\Grease Benzene Toluene Xylenes Ethylbenzene

MW 16 (05,2094 <0.05 <0.05 NT <(.0005 <(.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
10/18/94 NT <0.05 NT <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
02713195 NT <0.05 NT <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
0509495 NT <0.05 NT <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

FI7iG/95* NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
MW-17 0472994 <0.05 <0.05 NT <(0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <(0.0005
10/18,94 NT <0.05 NT <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
021395 NT <0.05 NT <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
0509795 NT <(0.05 NT <0.0005 <0.0005 <(.0005 <0.0005

LEALO95Y NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
MW-19 0-4/29,94 <0.05 <0.05 NT <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
10714 94 NT <0.05 NT <(.0005 <{(.0005 <0.0005 <{.0005
0271595 NT <0.05 NT <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
15/04/95 NT <0.05 NT <{.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <{.0005

L1/10/95* NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
MW-20 LIA10/95¢ NT <0.05 NT <(.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
MW-21 FI/10/95% NT <005 NT «<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
MW-22 0472894 <0.05 <0.05 NT <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
1O/ 18/494 <0.05 <005 | . NT <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.6005 <0.0005
02/15/95 <0.05 <0.05 NT <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.,6005
5/09,95 <0.05 <0.05 NT <{.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <(0.0005

NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT

SUPTBILHAR Page 2 of 3 03-1185002.83



Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTEX
South Shore Shopping Center
Alameda, California
Well No Date Sample TPH as Diesel TPH as Gasoline Oil\Grease Benzene Toleene Xylenes Ethylbenzene
MW.24 02/1595 NT 29.0 NT 7.7 L6 2.1 1.2
02/1495(5T) NT 4.1 NT 0.053 6.021 ¢.046 0.02
03,GY/95(8T) NT 8.9 NT 0.18 0.048 0.15 0.061
LU (5D NT 6.0 NT 0,026 0.0017 0.0047 ~ 0011
g,220 Y I S % S A
MW-25 U4/27:94 NT <0.05 NT <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
10/18,.94 NT <0.05 NT <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.0005
P1/1095* NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
PMCIL NA NA NA 0.001 1.0 1.75 0.68

Explanation:

* = Samples collected as a part of 1he supplemental monitoring program
TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

NR = Analytical results not 1eported by laboratory

PMCL = Primary Maximum Contaminant Level

ST = Sampling Performed by Soil Tech Engineers

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, cthylbenzene, and xylenes

NT = Not iested

All results are in nulhgrams per Iiter

SUPTHZ HAR Page 3 0f 3 93-1185002.83
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Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results - Volatile Organic Compounds
South Shore Shopping Center

Alameda, California

SUFLTHI A

Well Sample 1.2-DCA Trans PCE TCE Chloroform Cis -
No. Date 1,2-DCE - 1,2.DCE
MW-2 11/10/95* | <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 | <0.0005 <0.0005
MW-3 11/10/95* | <0.0005 <0.0005 0.020 0.004 <0.0005 0.00077
MW-7 11/10/95* | <0.050 <0.050 2.1 12 <0.050 1.2
MW-8 11/10/95* | <0.0005 | 0.0019 0.008 " 0.022 <0.0005 0.044
MW-9 11/10/95* | <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 | <0.0005 <0.0005
MW-10 11/10/95* | 0.0019 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 | <0.0005 ~ | <0.0005
MW-11 11/10/95* | 0.0014 <0.0005 0.0013 0.003 <0.0005 <0.0005
MW-12 04/27/94 <0.002 <0.001 0.0039 <0.002 <0.001 NR
10/18/94 NT NT NT NT NT <0.0005
02/15/95 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002
05/09/95 0.003 <0.0005 <0.0005 <00005 | <0.0005 <0.0005
11/10/005* | NT NT NT NT NT NT
MW-16 05/2/94 0.002 <0.001 <0.001 <0.002 <0.001 NR
10/18/94 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 | 0.0061 <0.0005
02/15/95 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 | <0.0005 <0.0005
05/09/95 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 | <0.0005 <0.0005
11/10/95* | NT NT NT NT NT NT
MW-17 04/29/94 <0.002 <0.001 0.6024 <0.002 <0.001 NR
10/18/94 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 | 0.004 <0.0005
02/15/95 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 | <0.0005 <0.0005
05/05/95 <0.0005 <(.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 | <0.0005 <0.0005
11/10/95* | NT NT NT NT NT NT
MW-19 04/29/94 <0.002 <0.001 0.0011 <0.002 <0.001 NR
10/18/94 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 { 0.0046 <0.0005
02/15/95 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 | <0.0005 <0.0005
05/09/95 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 | <0.0005 <0.0005
11/16/95* | NT NT NT NT NT NT
MW-20 11/106/95* |  <0.0005 0.00061 <0.0005 0.0037 <0.0005 0.016
MW-21 1110095% 1 <n000s <0005 < 0005 <0.0005 <00005 <0 0005
MW-22 (042804 0.015 <001 <0.001 <0.002 <0.001 NR
10,18:04 0.014 <0.0005 <00 0003 <0.0005 | 0.00065 <0 0005
02/15.95 0.0082 <0 0005 <0.0005 <0 0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
l 05.00,95 0.011 <0 D005 <0 0003 <0.0005 <0 0005 <0.0003
LL 111065 b ONT NT NT NT NT NT
Page 1ol 2 03-11433002 83




Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results - Volatile Organic Compounds
South Shore Shopping Center
Alameda, California
Well Sample 1,2-DCA Trans PCE TCE Chloroform Cis
No. Date 1,2-DCE . L2Z<DCE
MW-23 05/2/94 <0.002 <0.001 <0.001 <0.002 <0.001 NR
10/18/94 0.00053 <{0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
02/15/95 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <(0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
05/09/95 0.00099 <0.0005 <0.0005 <(0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
11/10/95* NT NT NT NT NT NT
MW-24 02/15/95 0.0066 <0.6605 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
05/09/95 0.0055 <0.0005 <0.0005 <(.0005 <0.0005 0.0011
11/10/95* 0.0037 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0011
MW-25 04/27/94 ©.0093 <1001 0.6039 <0.002 <0.001 NR
10/18/94 0.0052 <0.0005 <0.00605 <0.0005 0.0013 <0.0005
02/15/95 NT NT NT NT NT NT
05/09/95 NT NT NT NT NT NT
11/10/95* NT NT NT NT NT NT
FMCL 06.0005 0.01 0.005 0.005 0.1 0.006
Explanation;
All results are in milligrams per liter.
DCA = Dichloroethane
PCE = Tetrachloroethene
DCE = Dichloroethene
TCE = Trichloroethene
NT = Not tested
NR = Analytical results not reported by laboratory
FMCL = Primary Maximum Contaminant Level
* = Samples collected as part of the supplemental sampling program.
SUPIB3IHAR Puge 2 of 2 31 E83002 83
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Ill MARK Water Purging &

GROUP

ENGINEERS & GEOLOGISTS, INC. Sampling Log
Date JJllUT/G s £ Sample Location __ MM -2
Project Name _Harscln Project No,___A3- 124002 .10

Weather Conditions _Ctenme.  wmnu (1 = Dol

Observations/Comments

Samples Collgcted By O Freondr £ 200l -
QUALITY CONTROL

Purging/Sampling Method _ (&1L, A "')U’“"'l Lo (Mzppzame,  Rayge

Method to Measure Water Level _Z-TAPE

Pump Lines or Bailer Ropes: @ cleaned dedicated

Method of Cleaning Bailer/Pump pIA

pH Meter No. WG}&G#/ Date Calibrated __t!{12/4 5
Sp Conductance Meter No. “1iDaer Date Calibrated ’5/!"/‘5‘ ¢
PURGING AND SAMPLING DATA

Water Level (below MP) Start __ 716 End __4-37]

D=1 QD

c.J.=503

Measuring Point (MP)__ 122 oF e CASHA
Time Pump Rate Discharge pH Temp Sp Cond Color Odor Turbidity

{gpm} {gallons) G {(smhos/cm)

457

=2 S 7.5 703 115% Ceear  foone  Lrcoag

(505 1o 7Yy 724 1094 g 5 B
1510 g 7L 72.8 //176/ 1 A Y
518 2amp an

1520 ) 7.2 1.4 21 g ot
Total Discharge R Ay Casing volumes "/
Method of Disposal of Discharge Water _/“ e Den e Sz o

Sheat. ' of ___
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‘Illﬂemw - Water Purging &

ENGINEERS & GEOLOGISTS, ING. : Sampll ng Log
Date i //JJ_‘L‘S Sample Location __ AV~ 3
Project Name _HA2Sce? Project No., 13-tipecez. 42

Weather Conditions_ CrEAR  pwARM  Licmy Y3ReLre
Observatiocns/Comments SLon 72560«/&4/? s -

Samples Collected By_C>. Fieoue2
QUALITY CONTROL

Purging/Sampling Method.._ (e T Teiat LmP / TEFto R4reéz

Method to Measure Water Level _& ~TAPE

Pump Lines or Bauler Ropes: @ cleaned dedicated
Method of Cleaning Bailer/Pump _{i8lensrie?x . ASH / P.1T, r<e / Az D

pH Meter No, 4 DAT .  Date Calibrated __ [ /2 /4§
Sp Conductance Meter No. _= 41702 Date Calibrated 4 [tofds
PURGING AND SAMPLING DATA
Water Level (below MP} start _& G “End__ T &%
cu g 5

Measuring Point (MP)_[=F <= Pl wrfer  EASTN
Time' _Pump Rate Discharge’ pH Temp. Sp.Cond. Color Odor Turbidity

g e Hgallons) - o e —(ﬁi—rrﬁwmhosfamﬂﬂ R e i B B A
1259 CLEAR nNere  (LEAZ
(22, a 7% Jo.% 1976 “ 7 ’

1363 4 2.2 72.7 1540 v 2 7

227 DY 12 2k 730 60 “ G -

Total Discharge _ /S Clhrece < Casing Volumes __&

Method of Disposal of Discharge Water __ 2 f‘“c«;_ DS e S L

Sheet. / of ./
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ENGINEERS & GEOLOGISTS, INC.

Water Purging &
Sampling Log

Date _ I'I@! ) Sample Location __fnbr—"

Praject Name’ . Project No..

: 1 .
Weather Conditions CLeda- Covi, acime v

Observations/Comments.

Samples Collected By

QUALITY CONTROL

Purging/Sampling Method

Method to Measure Water Level E-ThAF ¢

Pump Lines or Bailer Ropes: cleaned dedicated

Method of Cleaning Bailer/Pump. (D1 S1R52AGLL

pH Meter No. Hgphc Date Calibrated Y /‘F [‘% S

Sp Conductance Meter No.h ‘ﬁ}ﬁi, Date Calibrated

PURGING AND SAMPLING DATA

Water Level (below MP) start 2 W End _C- 14
-l" {
l, 2 L( Cv 25 n

=)

Measuring Point (MP)_1207_PV(. _CA=, g (47)

_ 3 '
Time Pump:Rate. Discharge’ pH .Temp: _£p;Cond, Color Odor Turbxdtty
—+-i-—+4-4lg mgfna'i—r‘f?‘zﬂga"ortsﬁ h e _h‘—(ﬁ—rﬁ—r-rﬁ\mbosfm}‘.—mﬁ--i—: T R B o e S
2952 r
2455 ) 74 Joo 2700 Cuear 025 Lonc
il A 1.7 7.6 2240 4 . ’
e < '!1 ‘}.6 1580 7,61—{ 0 1" ‘) 7
1117 SamPLe’’ 7% _
v 2L 7.9 3.7 7465 # t 7
Tota! Discharge =72 3 Casing Volumes #
Method of Disposal of Discharge Water < Dvein TTmador om 5 TL
Sheet_ . of ./



.llﬂGROUP | o Water Pl_lf'gilig &

ENGINEERS & GEOLOGISTS, INC. - Sampllngk Log
Date 1'! is !_g Sample Location __Mn -4
Project Name kA2t . Project No.._ 45 ~11& %202 92

Weather Conditions_ (L. AR Uiy e s

Observations/Comments: : —

Samples Collected By __ (& - tieotén.
QUALITY CONTROL

Purging/Sampling Method Cornmvupfe. Bome

Method to Measure Water Level

Pump Lines or Bailer Ropes:: .new cleaned dedicated
Method of Cleaning Bailer/Pump
pH Meter No. __H4 DAL _ . Date Calibrated "' ( ef1s

Sp Conductance Meter No. _4DAL Date Calibrated “[’”/ i

PURGING AND SAMPLING DATA Ora- Mu— o — 7. 59 pwevz!
ane - 2 - ‘&’. 97 s1€

Water Level (below MP) Start __©. 92 End 138
o 2t 3
L-H 10-59/ey
R
Measuring Point (MP)_T2r FUC. 47
Time' _Pump;Rate Dtschar.ge pH Temp: _Spj-ond Color Odor Turbad;ty
v 1er - i--H-gb b Hoatlonis)= - - .---~rr-r+{ﬁ~iﬂ%h081¢n)~mﬂ-“- A U A A S A A
V) creAZ TS PG rl
L9 S 10 7.9 643 2249 g 4 7
.= Z 1 2.7 &49.) L 4o 4 4 Y,
L85 31 7.6 %3 4850 “ ” Y
|2 Sh4mPLE
(222 9z 7.6 8o 4320 " ¢ g
Total Discharge YT Gl peS Casing Volumes -
. . - — i . e
Method of Disposal of Discharge Water __ 12 e vo iy T L




THE
‘MARK

.Il GROUP

Water Purging &

ENGINEERS & GEOLOGISTS, INC.

Sampling Log

Date ”/ [0 / 95 Sample Location Jhwu-zf;
Project Name’ H&f 4/[\ . Project No.._ 43 <1y Gewerr- S0
Weather Conditions Ciexe ., pham 5 Lty Wrseil

Observations/Comments. Gwon_ [2e &vies - —
Samples Collected By, ﬁ:z:f! LLel,

Y CONTROL
Pum / [ ,th,,f )/ @:‘slﬂds aUc’ B,’!g/

Purging/Sampling Method ! Ct@-l—!‘ c.pmj
“Ta m'

Method to Measure Water Level

Pump Lines or Bailer Ropes: @cteaned dedicated

/A

Method of Cleaning Bailer/Pump
Date Ca!ibrated Onja/%

Sp Conductance Meter No. H_\m’ao Date Qal_lbrgted fae 20y

PURGING AND SAMPLING DATA

pH Meter No. FMD)QC, /

Water Lével (below MP) Start __ 7.0 End___%.20
{5.
™ 7 4 O 639
Measuring Pomt (MP) g s WL wtn (45
Time: _Pump Rate’ Dascharge pH .Temp: Spﬁun,d Color Odor  Turbidity
Vg b beEgbtnd s -Hallons)- 2 e Gl L s o o e L s
[235 ene  fprde LAt
1240 - { 6 8{2 éaé //?4 7 /7 i/
1245 Drery | & Z.8 oyt D [0 FE 7} £) /v
/570 Snppen -
Total Discharge Y _LALLO~S Casing Volumes !
Method of Disposal of Discharge Water T ©razer” Pt Lt
Sheet_L of



THE
.ll MARK Water Purging &
GROUP -
ENGINEERS & GEOLOGISTS, ING. Sampllng Log
Date 11/1w/45 sample Location /MW ~ 1]
Project Name __ LARsc Project No. Qa1 1Pocez 40

Waather Conditions CLéA*E, Whzan  Asint  phV%

Observations/Comments

Samples Collected By _Gr, 'F’)é@é{} . MEC AL TS

QUALITY CONTROL

Purging/Sampling Method __ /&lSen /S &n /7’&:&&/\/ [BAnce
Method to Measure Water Level £ TACE

Purnp Lines or Bailer Ropes: cleaned dedicated

Method of Cleaning Bailer/Pump_ {1& «irdr® e ASH o.1. 3’*—’*‘2/ Ar Do

pH Meter No. x93 Date Calibrated __ 72045

Sp Conductance Meter No. M4 RAZ. Date Calibrated 7o
PURGING AND SAMPLING DATA

Water Levs! {(below MP) Start _z- 57 End 715

T 1l viE29

Measuring Point (MP) Ter oF Puc e JASnd

Time  Pump Rate Discharge pH Temp Sp Cond Color Odor Turbidity
(gpm) {gallons) C) (umhas/cm)

[12% CUnn  pory  Clenr

[ 2 7.8 T-q 2¢4.7 7 oty / /i P

{34 [.5 .2 73,2 20 L) ” » 7

4% 2.5 -5 “q. OO /1 % P

Yo Seamercr

(4944 3.5 6.9 7%.% Voo & 7 /

Total Discharge : Casing Volumes __

Method of Disposai of Discharge Water _ .0 32@ 0 oS sy oy 7 0

Sheet._ of



THE
.ll MARK Water Purging &
GROUP .
ENGINEERS & GEOLOGISTS, INC. Sampllng Log
Date '”{-’Dfég Sample Location __ 20
Project Name ___UAz5<s Project No.__ 3~ (18%o02.4p

Weather Conditions
Observations/Comments __dAMmPLE EFF &p/bSe 65 v fRESEE o2 Rorfic

Samples Collected By (2 Fiemer (. ML Az5%
QUALITY CONTROL

s

Purging/Sampling Method (EFLor E’/’\lbéﬂ/ [EFLor I3AjLEL

Zas

Method to Measure Water Level & 7 AFC

Pump Lines or Bailer Ropes: (@D cleaned dedicated

Method of Cleaning Bailer/Pump 6P Br &

pH Meter No. __ 1L DAL Date Calibrated /f//«’//ﬁ? <
Sp Conductance Meter No. 25 PAc Date Calibrated '.fl/w/ 5 S
PURGING AND SAMPLING DATA
Water Level (below MP) Start - End _13.61~
VRN o
P .
i 226.%
Measuring Point (MP) Tor of PUC  puete  (ASINZ
Time  Pump Rate Discharge pH Temp Sp Cond Color Odor Turbidity
(gpm) (gallons) (°C) {#mhos/cm)
(226 bicit pasor’ Fa S M- St
1332 3 70 &a.49 16020 o o /
/2353 ¢ A 70 & > 20, pecs s 4 ¢/
/% 3% G .6 T 4 . g g
%45 <Amereo
- - 4
752 17 o.¢ 9o & "
Total Discharge L e T Casing Volumes
Method of Disposal of Discharge Water -+ ' wee o= o G0 &




THE
'l' MARK Water Purging &
ROUP .
ENGINEERS & GEOLOGISTS, INC, Sampllng Log
Date IL//0/9§ Fict Sample Location _M =2/
Project Name _ HAX.SC Project No. 13- 8%z A2

Weather Conditions Suuny ,Cleef, gft&z:_}zj, 0%

Observations/Comments

e
Samples Collected By _ (471~ IZGJAP
QUALITY CONTROL

Purging/Sampling Method Df'i?&%é\‘o‘ € ?*)A;Stf
Method to Measure Water Level g’ﬂlﬂﬁ_

Pump Lines o cleaned dedicated

Method of Cleaning Bailer/Pump_h)//Y

pH Meter No. H%/_- ac 1 Date Calibrated ”7—50/@;[
Sp Conductance Meter No. ﬂyﬁ-]ﬂ il Date Calibrated _{= (747&(
PURGING AND SAMPLING DATA

Water Level (below MP} Start __ 7.05 End ___/2 52

T,z 2520

o).z 3agd

Measuring Point (MP) Pyc (,asrfj

Time  Pump Rate Discharge pH Temp Sp Cond Color Odor Turbidity

{gpm) {gallons) Q) (xmhosicm)
14200 FeeinFirce 4 205 LUF 220000 [T Yellw 1S Low
. i N Tnd =

14.25” 3 3 ¥ ¥ 4 z .

o 4 O /2 foé%? ;//),1_/ >Zﬂ_ﬁ()<’) 1 N "

14y < f/ 4.55 20.5 . y

1420 co HajL %,ﬁlﬂleﬁ ' X

125 /3 6. 58 POF " "
Total Discharge .~~~ : | . CasingVoumes__ __ '~ __ - I
Method of Disposal of Discharge Waterg,”_‘;‘fﬁg( = e _



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

11/21/95

Dear Jeff:
Enclosed are:
1). the results of 11 samples from your # 95-1185002.82; HKT-Alameda project,
2). a QC report for the above samples
3). 2 copy of the chain of custody, and
4). a bill for analytical services.

Ifyou have any questions please contact me, McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in quality,

service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,

o A

Edward Hamilton



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

The Mark Group Client Project ID: # 95-1185002.82; HKT-|Date Sampled: 11/10/95

Hookston Square, # 120 Alameda Date Received: 11/13/95

3480 Buskirk Avenue Client Contact: Jeff Fiedler Date Extracted: 11/13-11/14/95

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/13-11/14/95
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*

EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix | TPH(g)" | Benzene | Toluene Etlglt‘i): D1 Xylenes S:f;'r%;i e
58642 MW-11 W ND ND ND ND ND 104
58643 MW-21 W ND ND ND ND ND 100
58644 MW-2 W ND ND ND ND ND 104
58645 MWwW9 w ND 1.8 56 1.1 58 104
58646 MW-3 W ND ND ND ND ND 104
58647 MW-7 W 1700,f 11 ND ND 19 —*
58648 MW-20 w ND ND ND ND ND 106
58649 MW-8 W ND ND ND ND ND 9%

Reporting Limit unless other- w 50 ug/L. 05 0.3 0.5 0.5
wise stated; ND means not de-
tected above the reportingimit | 5 jomekg | 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
= cluttered chromatogram. sampic peak coelutes with surrogate peak

+ The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursors m nature and MeCampbell Anahtical 1s not
responsible fortheir interpretation a) unmodified or weaklh modified gasoline 15 siemificant. b) heavier easolne
range compounds are significant(aged gasolne”). ¢ hghter gasolne range compounds (the most mobile fraction)
are sigmficant. d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographuc peaks arc significant brologically
altered gasoline”. ¢) TPH pattcrn that docs not appear to be derned from gasoline (7). D one 10 a few 150lated
peakspresent. g) strongh aged gasohne or diesel range compounds are steruficant. h) hghter than svater immiscible
sheen is present. 1) hqad sample that contains greater than- 5 vol % scdiment. )y no recognizzble pattern

DHS Cerufication No 1644 '/{"7 _ Edward Hamilton. Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMFBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

The Mark Group Client Project ID: # 95-1185002.82; HKT-|Date Sampled: 11/10/95

Alameda
Hookston Square, # 120 Date Received: 11/13/95

3480 Buskirk Avenue Client Contact: Jeff Fiedler Date Extracted: 11/14-11/17/95

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 Client P.O- Date Analyzed: 11/14-11/17/95
Volatile Halocarbons

EPA method 601 or 2010

Lab ID 58640 58641 58642 58643

Client ID MW-24 MW-i0 MWw-11 MWw-21

Matrix W W W W

*

Compound Concentration
: NCCHITALN

Bromodichloromethane

Bromoform(b)

Bromomethane

Carbon Tetrachloride(®

Chiorobenzene

Chloroethane

2-Chloroethyl Viny 1 Ether'®

Chloroform ‘*

Chloromethane

Dibromochloromethane

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1 3-Dichlorobenzene

1.4-Dichlorobenzene

Dichlorodifluoromethane

8 &858 [SEBIEIE[EIE S!S

1,1-Dichioroethane
i,2-Dichloroethane 3.

-
o

1.}-Dichloroethene

¢is 1.2-Dichloroethene 1.

trans 1,2-Dichloroethene

1,2-Dichloropropane

cis 1 3-Dichloropropene

trans 1,3-Dichloropropene

Methylene Chloride(f)
11,2 2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane - ~ ND<1

3B EIEEE B BREREREREERERRER

BlElslBEleEEER BEBlRREEERERIERER[ER

23| BlEEEEEEE EEEEEEEEEREERRE
3EE[EEERERERER

Trichloroethene _ ND N

Tnchlerofluoromethane.  ~  ND - ND _ ND __ - ?ili o
VimyIChioride'® ND ND . ND . . ___ND

% Recovery Surrogate 8§ R o 1039 o
Comments

*water and vapor samples are reporied i ug I, soil samples 1tn ag kg and all TCLP extracts in ve L
P P g 2 kg E

Zeporting hmiut unless otherwise stated water TCLP 2xracs ND+ 0 3ugl sol ND= Sugkg

2D means noet detected abose the reporting imd, N A means analviz not appicable 1o this analsis

(b} tribramomethane, (<) tetrachioromethane, (@) (2-chloreethoxy cthene {2} tnichloromethane. {0 mchlororcthane 1 g) chloreethene -
‘(h)a hghter than water nrmsaihle sheen s present, () bgud semple that contains greater than - 5vol 9% sediment

DHS Cerufication No 1644 2" Edward Hamilton. Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

The Mark Group
Hookston Square, # 120

Client Project ID: # 95-1185002.82; HKT-{Date Sampled: 11/10/95 T
Alameda

Date Received: 11/13/95

3480 Buskirk Avenue Client Contact: Jeff Fiedler Date Extracted: 11/14-11/17/95
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/14-11/17/95
Volatile Halocarbons

EPA method 601 or 8010

LabID 58644 58645 58646 58647

Client ID MW-2 MW-9 MW-3 MW7

_Matrix W W W W
Compound Concentration
Bromodichloromethane ND ND ND ND< 50
Bromoform'® ND ND ND ND< 50
Bromomethane ND ND ND ND< 50
Carbon Tetrachloride'® ND ND ND ND< 50
Chlorgbenzene ND ND ND ND< 50
Chioroethane ND ND ND ND< 50
2-Chloroethyl Viny I Ether'® ND ND ND ND< 50
Chloroform ¢ ND ND ND ND< 50
Chloromethane ND ND ND ND< 50
Dibromochloromethane ND ND ND ND< 50
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND< 50
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND< 50
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND< 50
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND ND ND ND< 30
1,1-Dichioroethane ND ND ND ND< 50
1.2-Dichloroethane ND ND ND ND< 50
1.1-Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND< 50 -
cis 1 2-Dichloroethene ND ND 0.77 1200
trans 1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND< 50
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ND ND ND< 50
cis 1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND< 30
trans 1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND< 50
Methylene Chloride® ND ND ND ND< 50
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND< 50
Tetrachloroethene ND ND 20 2100
|1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND _ND _ND_ _F ND< 30
1,1.2-Trichlorecthane ND oo __ND A ND< 50
Irchloroethene aD ] ND oo e
Trichlorofluoromethane ND N Do ND=s0
VimlChlonde'™®  _  ND _ND_ oo UND . ND=S0
Y Recovery Surrogaie HIO 111 M0 - (4K
Comments

*

water and vapor samples are reporied i ug Losolsamples v oug kgand all ICLP extracts inug L.

Renurting hmit unless otherwgse stated water TCLP exracts ND- 0 Sug ] seil. NDD- Sug kg

D omeans not detedtad above the repertmg et v means analyte not appheable o thes analvs

(b} tribromemethane. {¢) *etrachloromethane, (d) (2-chloreethow) ethenc, (¢) trinloromicibane (f) oichloromethane, fg) chlerocthene
(Rj 2 hghter than waterimmasuble sheen s present () quid sample that vontams greater than -~ S vol % sediment

DHS Certification No 1634

At

__Edward Hamulton, Lab Dircctor



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ~ ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

The Mark Group Client Project 1D: # 95-1185002.82; HKT-|Date Sampled: 11/10/95
Hookston Square, # 120 [Alameda Date Received: 11/13/95

3480 Buskirk Avenue Client Contact: Jeff Fiedler Date Extracted: 11/14-11/17/95
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/14-11/17/95

Volatile Halocarbons
EPA method 601 or 8010
Lab ID 58648 58649 58650
Client ID MW-20 MW-8 TB-1
Matrix W W W

| Compound Concentration

Bromodichloromethane ND ND ND

Bromoform® ND ND ND

Bromomethane ND ND ND

Carbon Tetrachloride'® ND ND ND

Chlorobenzene ND ND ND

Chloroethane ND ND ND

2-Chloroethyl Viny | Ether'® ND ND ND

Chloroform ¢ ND ND ND

Chloromethane ND ND ND
Dibromochloromethane ND ND ND

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND

L3-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND ND ND

1,1-Dichloroethane ND ND ND

1,2-Dichloroethane ND ND ND

1,1-Dichloroethene ND ND ND

cis 1,2-Dichloroethene 16 44 ND

trans 1,2-Dichloroethene 0.61 1.9 ND

1,2-Dichloropropane ND ND ND

cis 1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND

trans 1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND

Methylene Chioride® ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND

Tetrachloroetbene ND 8.0 ND

1,1.1-Trichloroethane ND ND ND

1.1, 2-Trichloroethane S ND_ D D _
Trichlorocthene 37 ) 2 ND -
Irichlorofluoromethane D __ND . . AD L
VinlChlonde™ _ ND . ND _ __ND_ _ ___
% Recovery Surrogate - e 10y B

Comments

* water and vapor samples are reperted mug I sl samples inug kg and all TCLP exracts nug L

Reportrg it unles orhierwise stated water TCLT earads, ™D @ fug b sl WD~ Suphe

D means not detedtad above the reperting bmt N A means analvte not anplicable 0 this aralas
{0} tnoromomeathanc. (o) telrachloromethane, (d) (2-¢hlorocthewn) ethene (e} tnichloromethane, (13 dich'oromethane (g) whloinethene
(h) « hghter “han water imrisable sheen 1s present, {1 bgund sampla that contams greater thas $val} Yo sedmmaent

DHS Cerufication No 644 _~/ Edward Hamilton. Lab Dircctor



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 11/13/9s

Matrix: Water

(0il & grease)

| | Concentration (ug/L) | | % Recovery

|  Analyte | | Amount | RPD
| | Sample Mg MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD

| i | l

| | l |

| TPE (gas) i 0.0 101.6 104.4 | 100 | 102 104 2.7
| Benzene | 0 10 10 | 1c ! 98.0 102.0 4.0
| Toluene | 0 10 10 | 10 | 101.0 104.0 2.9
| Ethyl Benzene | 0 10 10 | 10 | 102.0 104.0 1.9
| Xylenes | Q 21 31 | 3¢ | 101.7 104.7 2.9
l | I [

l f l (

| TPH (diesel) i N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
! | | i

| I | !

[ TRPH | w/A N/A N/a | N/A | N/a N/A N/A
| I { |

| f | l

2

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD} / (MS « MSD) x 2 x 108




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR EPA 8010/8020/EDB

Date: 11/14/9% Matrix: Water

Concentration (ug/L) %¥ Recovery

l ! |
| Analyte | Amount | RPD
i | Sample MS MSD Spiked | Ms MSD
| l |
| ! I |
|2,2-DCE i 0.0 10.7 10.4 |  10.0 | 107 104 2.8
|Trichloroethene | a.9 9.9 10.0 | 10.0 | 99 100 1.0
| EDB [ 0.0 8.2 9.0 | 10.0 } 82 90 9.3
|Chlorcbenzene ! 0.0 10.2 10.4 | 10.0 | 102 104 1.9
! | I |
|Benzene | N/A N/A N/A ] N/A | N/A N/A N/A
i Toluene | w/a N/A N/A | N/A [ wn/a N/A N/A
[Chlorobz (PID) | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/a N/A N/A
l l ! (

¥ Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / {MS + MSD) x 2 x 100



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenuc South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPCRT FOR EPA 8010/8020/EDB

Date: 11/17/95 Matrix: Water

| i Cencentration ({(ug/L) | % Recovery

|  Analyte | Amount | RDPD
| | Sample MS MSD Spiked | Ms MSD

| ! |

| l | |

I1,1-DCE | 0.0 11.9 11.8 | 10.0 | 119 118 0.8
[Trichloroethene | 0.0 10.7 10.8 | 10.0 | 107 108 6.9
EDB ! 0.0¢ 10.3 10.4 |} 10.0 | 1032 104 1.0
|Chlorobenzene | 0.0 11.7 11.9 | 10.0 | 117 119 1.7
l | | |

|Benzene | /A N/n N/A | N/A | N/A N/B N/A
IToluene | w/a N/A N/Aa | N/A | N/A N/n N/n
|Chlorcbz (PID) | N/a N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
| ! | |

¥ Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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| “lrmgx Chain of Custody Record
‘ GROUP
ENGINEERS & GEOLOGISTS, INC. SSRGS A X1 QU
ProjectNo. 4 & -/ J§6o¢ - 82 Sample Point:
Date nfiwofgs HET - AAnepsk
TME SS;’;"EE CONST,Q‘I'ENER ANALYZE FOR PRESERVATIVE H‘%ﬁ’g‘e REMARKS
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(16 |~ VO EPA St 8 m/ f 58548 :_
MY W7 GAﬁ[HTéx £€A 3‘4‘5’@3‘ | ’ j 58649 E—
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3480 Buskirk Avenue

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 (210) 946-1053



